
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

February 24, 2022 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of Amendment #02 to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with CODA, Inc. for Housing 
Assistance Program Services.  Amendment extends the term of the Agreement and increased 
the value of the Agreement by $106,866.50.  Agreement funded by Federal and State funds 

provided by Oregon Health Authority.
No County General Funds involved. 

Purpose/Outcomes Provides housing assistance and services for Clackamas County 
residents in alcohol and drug recovery to assist them in becoming self-
sufficient and obtaining permanent housing placements. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Amendment #02 adds $106,866.50 the value of the Agreement.  The 
agreement maximum value is increased to $706,639.03.  

Funding Source No County General Funds are involved. 
Federal and State funds provided by the State of Oregon, Community 
Mental Health Program (CMHP). 

Duration Effective October 1, 2021 and terminates on March 31, 2022. 
Previous Board 
Action 

Agreement reviewed and approved March 19, 2020, Agenda Item 
031920-A4 and Amendment #01 September 16, 2021. Agenda 
Item 20210916 A.4. Amendment #02 Issues February 22, 2022. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Ensuring safe, healthy and secure communities through the provision 
of housing assistance and services for Clackamas County residents in 
recovery. 

Counsel Review Amendment reviewed and approved February 10, 2022 Andrew 
Naylor 

Procurement Review Was this item reviewed by Procurement? No. 
Review not required for subrecipient agreements and amendments. 

Contact Person Mary Rumbaugh, Director – Behavioral Health Division 503-742-5305 
Contract No. Subrecipient 20-029 / Behavioral Health 9371 

BACKGROUND: 
The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests 
the approval of Amendment #02 to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with CODA, Inc. for 
Housing Assistance Program services for Clackamas County residents in alcohol and drug 
recovery.  CODA will support the substance abuse treatment and early recovery efforts of the 
participants while also focusing on participants becoming self-sufficient and obtaining 
permanent housing placements. Participants need to be fully engaged in alcohol and drug 
treatment in order to access housing services.  Behavioral Health has engaged CODA to 
provide these services to Clackamas County residents since 2012. 



Amendment #02, effective October 1, 2021 and continues through March 31, 2022, extends the 
term of the Agreement six (6) months to ensure no gap in services while a formal procurement 
process for these services is completed. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends approval of this Amendment. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rodney A. Cook, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services Department 

Staff Report - Page 
February 24, 2022 

















02/10/2022

ARussell
Typewritten Text
Approved as to form:
________________________________________________
County Counsel                                                 Date


	H3SBHCODAInc(20-029)9371-02 Counsel Signed.pdf
	H3SBHCODAInc(20-029)9371-02 Staff Report.pdf



